  12-Bit, 20/40/65 MSPS
3 V Low Power A/D Converter
Preliminary Technical Data        AD9237
REV  PrF  5/18/2005
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and reliable.
However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its use, nor for any
infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that may result from its use.
No license is granted by implication or otherwise under any patent or patent rights

range; 100% production tested at temperature extremes
for military devices.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Description Package Option
AD9237BCPZ-201
AD9237BCPZ-401
AD9237BCPZ-651
AD9237BCP-20EB
AD9237BCP-40EB
AD9237BCP-65EB
–40°C to +85°C
–40°C to +85°C
–40°C to +85°C
32-Lead Frame Chip Scale Package (LFCSP)
32-Lead Frame Chip Scale Package (LFCSP)
32-Lead Frame Chip Scale Package (LFCSP)
LFCSP Evaluation Board (w/ AD9237BCPZ-20)
LFCSP Evaluation Board (w/ AD9237BCPZ-40)
LFCSP Evaluation Board (w/ AD9237BCPZ-65)
CP-32
CP-32
CP-32
1 It is recommended that the exposed paddle be soldered to the ground plane.  There is an increased reliability of the solder joints,
and maximum thermal capability of the package is achieved with the exposed paddle soldered to the customer board.
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
AD9237 Preliminary Technical Data
AD9237 Preliminary Technical Information –  5/18/2005 –6– PrF
DEFINITIONS OF SPECIFICATIONS
INTEGRAL NONLINEARITY (INL)
INL refers to the deviation of each individual code from a line
drawn from “negative full scale” through “positive full scale.” The
point used as “negative full scale” occurs 1/2 LSB before the first
code transition. “Positive full scale” is defined as a level 1 1/2 LSB
beyond the last code transition. The deviation is measured from the
middle of each particular code to the true straight line.
DIFFERENTIAL NONLINEARITY (DNL, NO MISSING
CODES)
An ideal ADC exhibits code transitions that are exactly 1 LSB
apart. DNL is the deviation from this ideal value. Guaranteed no
missing codes to 12-bit resolution indicates that all 4096 codes,
respectively, must be present over all operating ranges.
ZERO ERROR
The major carry transition should occur for an analog value 1/2
LSB below VINA = VINB. Zero error is defined as the deviation
of the actual transition from that point.
GAIN ERROR
The first code transition should occur at an analog value 1/2 LSB
above negative full scale. The last transition should occur at an
analog value 1 1/2 LSB below the positive full scale. Gain error is
the deviation of the actual difference between first and last code
transitions and the ideal difference between first and last code
transitions.
TEMPERATURE DRIFT
The temperature drift for zero error and gain error specifies the
maximum change from the initial (25°C) value to the value at
TMIN or TMAX.
POWER SUPPLY REJECTION
The specification shows the maximum change in full scale from
the value with the supply at the minimum limit to the value with
the supply at its maximum limit.
APERTURE JITTER
Aperture jitter is the variation in aperture delay for successive
samples and can be manifested as noise on the input to the ADC.
APERTURE DELAY
Aperture delay is a measure of the sample-and-hold amplifier
(SHA) performance and is measured from the rising edge of the